This amendment dated 5-26-11 revises Deviation #5 of Z-07-032 (follows; see pg 10)

ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT (PD) ADD2010-00101

ADMINISTRATIVE AMENDMENT LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, Win-Del Prado, Ltd. filed an application for administrative approval to a Commercial Planned Development (CPD) on a project known as Shoppes at Del Prado to allow parking spaces without parking blocks as required by Land Development Code (LDC) Section 34-2016(2)a.2. on property located at the intersection of Del Prado Blvd. and US 41 in North Fort Myers, described more particularly as:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: In Section 22, Township 43 South, Range 24 East, Lee County, Florida:

See Exhibit "A".

WHEREAS, the property was originally rezoned in case number ZAB-86-63 (with subsequent amendments in case numbers Z-86-193, Z-89-26, Z-07-032, and ADD2009-00085,); and

WHEREAS, the subject property is located in the Suburban Future Land Use Category as designated by the Lee Plan; and

WHEREAS, the subject property is zoned Commercial Planned Development (CPD) per Zoning Resolution Z-07-032, as amended per ADD2009-00085; and

WHEREAS, the CPD, as amended, permits a maximum of 153,000 square feet of commercial floor area with a schedule of uses including commercial office and retail uses; and

WHEREAS, Development Order DOS2007-00070 was approved for the development of a drugstore/pharmacy and other site-related improvements on site; and

WHEREAS, Development Order DOS2009-00040 was received by Lee County Community Development staff for development of a retail development, including a grocery store; and

WHEREAS, the applicant seeks an administrative request to eliminate the requirement for parking blocks (wheel stops) for the proposed retail/grocery development on site per DOS2009-00040; and

WHEREAS, the Divisions of Development Services and Environmental Sciences reviewed the application and support the requested administrative approval; and

WHEREAS, the Lee County Land Development Code provides for certain administrative changes to planned development master concept plans and planned unit development final development plans; and

CASE NO. ADD2010-00101

Page 1 of 2

WHEREAS, the subject application and plans have been reviewed by the Lee County Department of Community Development in accordance with applicable regulations for compliance with all terms of the administrative approval procedures; and

WHEREAS, it is found that the proposed amendment does not increase density or intensity within the development; does not decrease buffers or open space required by the LDC; does not underutilize public resources or infrastructure; does not reduce total open space, buffering, landscaping or preservation areas; and does not otherwise adversely impact on surrounding land uses.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED that the application for administrative approval for an amendment to a Commercial Planned Development (CPD) is to allow parking spaces without parking blocks as required by LDC Sec. 34-2016(2)a.2. is **APPROVED**, subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The Development must be in compliance with the 2-page amended Master Concept Plan, dated MAY 9, 2011. Master Concept Plan for ADD2010-00101 is hereby APPROVED and adopted. A reduced copy is attached hereto.
- 2. Zoning Resolution Z-07-032 is revised to include the following Deviation:

<u>Deviation 5</u> - Request for relief from LDC Sec. 34-2016(2)a.2 requiring parking spaces to provide a parking block set two feet from the end of the parking space.

3. The terms and conditions of the original zoning resolutions remain in full force and effect.

DULY SIGNED this 2 6th day of _ A.D., 2011. Pam Houck, Director Division of Zoning Department of Community Development

Exhibits:

A - Legal Description and Sketch (3 pages)







ter et a California



ADD 2010-00101

APPROVED EGAL 12/22/10

EXHIBIT "A" 1 OF 3

DESCRIPTION:

Part of Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10, Block 2, Tamiami City Subdivision as recorded in Plat Book 9, Page 7, Public Records of Lee County, Florida and part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 22, Township 43 South, Range 24 East, Lee County, Florida, described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Tract "A", Sabal Springs Golf & Racquet Club, Unit Two, as recorded in Plat Book 43, Pages 74 through 82, Public Records of Lee County, Florida; thence run S.00°10'42"E. along the West line of said Tract "A" and the West line of Block 14 of said Sabal Springs Golf & Racquet Club, Unit Two for 190.12 feet to a point of curvature; thence run Southeasterly along the Westerly line of said Block 14 for 96.32 feet along the arc of a curve concave Northeasterly, with a radius of 322.50 feet, a delta of 17°06' 42", a chord bearing of S.08°44'08"E. and a chord distance of 95.96 feet to a point of tangency; thence run S.17°17'28"E. along the Westerly line of said Block 14 for 78.01 feet to a point of curvature; thence run Southeasterly along the Westerly line of said Block 14 for 18.67 feet along the arc of a curve concave Southwesterly, with a radius of 62.50 feet, a delta of 17°06'47", a chord bearing of S.08°44'05"E. and a chord distance of 18.60 feet to a point of reverse curvature; thence run Southeasterly along the Westerly line of said Block 14 for 307.99 feet along the arc of a curve concave Northeasterly, with a radius of 902.50 feet, a delta of 19°33'10", a chord bearing of S.09°57'17"E. and a chord distance of 306.50 feet to a point of tangency; thence run S.19° 43'52"E. along the Westerly line of said Block 14 for 218.49 feet to a point of curvature; thence run Southwesterly along the Northwesterly line of said Block 14 for 75.57 feet along the arc of a curve concave Northwesterly, with a radius of 52.50 feet, a delta of 82°28'08", a chord bearing of S.21°30'12"W. and a chord distance of 69.21 feet to a point of tangency; thence run S.62°44'16"W. along the Northwesterly line of said Block 14 for 143.04 feet to a point of curvature; thence run Southwesterly along the Northwesterly line of said Block 14 for 56.45 feet along the arc of a curve concave Northwesterly, with a radius of 77.50 feet, a delta of 41°44'00", a chord bearing of S.83°36'16"W. and a chord distance of 55.21 feet to a point of tangency; thence run N.75°31'44"W. along the Northerly line of said Block 14 for 250.64 feet to a point of curvature; thence run Northwesterly along the Northwesterly line of said Block 14 for 101.94 feet along the arc of a curve concave Southwesterly, with a radius of 222.50 feet, a delta of 26°15'00", a chord bearing of N.88°39'18"W. and a chord distance of 101.05 feet; thence run N.71°20'03"W. for 185.92 feet; thence run N.87°26'38"W. for 64.45 feet to a point on the West line of the East Half (E.1/2) of the Northwest Quarter (N.W.1/4) of the aforesaid Section 22; thence run S.00°49'52"W. along said West line for 83.26 feet to the Southeast corner of Lot 10, Block 2 of the aforesaid Tamiami Subdivision; thence run S.74°21'50"W. along the South line of said Lot 10 for 571.23 feet to the Easterly right-of-way line (as recorded in Official Records Book 1156, Page 1792, Public Records of Lee County, Florida) of State Road 45 (Tamiami Trail) (U.S. Highway No. 41); thence run N.15°38'10"W. along said Easterly right-of-way line for 161.31 feet; thence run N.13°43'41"W. for 150.15 feet to a point on a non-tangent curve; thence run Northwesterly along said Easterly right-of-way line for 723.60 feet along the arc of a curve concave Southwesterly, with a radius of 5884.58 feet, a delta of 07°02'43", a chord bearing of N.19°09'32"W. and a chord distance of 723.14 feet to a point on the Southerly line of Del Prado Boulevard (Mellow Drive, as shown on Lee County right-of-way map of Mellow Drive, sheet 4 of 20 for County Project #4013); thence run N.74°19'39"E. for 267.56 feet to a point of curvature; thence run Northeasterly along said Southerly right-of-way line for 527.33 feet along the arc of a curve concave Southeasterly, with a radius of 1950.00 feet, a delta of 15°29'39", a chord bearing of N.82°04'28"E. and a chord distance of 525.72 feet to a point of tangency; thence run N.89°49'18"E. along said Southerly right-of-way line for 713.14 feet to the point of beginning.

Said tract contains 31.871 acres, more or less and is subject to easements, restrictions and reservations of Bearings are based on the North line of the aforesaid Section 22 as being N.89°49'18"E.

MAN BOR

John B. Harris P.S.M. #4631 September 11, 2006

EXHIBIT "A" 2 OF 3

AD02010-00101

GAL \$ 12/22/10



EXHIBIT 3 OF ω "A"





ADD 2010-00101

RESOLUTION NUMBER Z-07-032

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

WHEREAS, an application was filed by the property owner, Win-Del Prado, LTD, to rezone a 31.87± acre parcel from Agricultural (AG-2), Residential Planned Development (RPD), and Commercial Planned Development (CPD) to Commercial Planned Development in reference to Win-Del Prado CPD; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was advertised and held on August 1, 2007, before the Lee County Zoning Hearing Examiner, Richard A. Gescheidt, who gave full consideration to the evidence in the record for Case #DCI2006-00070; and

WHEREAS, a second public hearing was advertised and held on September 17, 2007, before the Lee County Board of Commissioners, who gave full and complete consideration to the recommendations of the staff, the Hearing Examiner, the documents on record and the testimony of all interested persons.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS:

SECTION A. REQUEST

The applicant filed a request to rezone a 31.87± acre parcel from AG-2, RPD and CPD to CPD, to allow 153,000 square feet of commercial uses (including commercial retail). Maximum height proposed is two stories/35 feet. No development blasting is requested. The Applicant indicates any development will connect to public potable water and public sanitary sewer. The property is located in the Suburban Future Land Use Category and is legally described in attached Exhibit A. The request is APPROVED, SUBJECT TO the conditions and deviations specified in Sections B and C below.

SECTION B. CONDITIONS:

All references to uses are as defined or listed in the Lee County Land Development Code (LDC).

 The development of this project must be consistent with the one-page Master Concept Plan (MCP), attached hereto as Exhibit C, entitled "WIN-DEL PRADO COMMERCIAL CENTER, N. FT. MYERS, LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA, MASTER CONCEPT PLAN (MCP)," date stamped "Received NOV 13 2007 Community Development," dated 12/26/06, last revised 9/19/07, except as modified by the conditions below.

This development must comply with all requirements of the LDC at time of local development order approval, except as may be granted by deviation as part of this planned development. If changes to the MCP are subsequently pursued, appropriate approvals will be necessary.

CASE NO:DCI2006-00070

Z-07-032 Page 1 of 9 This development is limited to a maximum of 153,000 square feet of commercial floor area, for the entire site, all of which may be commercial office and/or retail, as defined in the Lee Plan per Policy 6.1.2 (7).

No individual retail building may exceed 100,000 square feet.

2. <u>USES AND SITE DEVELOPMENT REGULATIONS</u>

The following limits apply to the project and uses:

a. Schedule of Uses

Anchor Parcel (Lot 2)

Accessory Uses and Structures Administrative Offices Automatic Teller Machine (ATM) Auto Parts Store (with or without installation) Banks and Financial Establishments, Group I and II Building Materials Sales - no outdoor display, storage or outdoor sales. Business Services Group I and II - excluding bail bonding, armored car services. Clothing Stores, General Consumption on Premises, indoor and outdoor. See Condition #9. Department Store Drive through facility Drug Store, Pharmacy Essential services Essential service facilities: Group I Excavation, Water Retention - not to include the removal of excavated material from the site. No blasting. Fences, walls Food Stores, Group I Gift and Souvenir Shop Hardware Store - no outdoor display, storage or outdoor sales. Hobby Toy and Game Shops Household and Office Furnishings - no outdoor display, storage or outdoor sales. Laundry or Dry Cleaning, Group I Medical Office Paint, Glass and Wallpaper - no outdoor display, storage or outdoor sales. Package Store (no standalone) Parking Lot, Accessory Personal Services, Group I Pet Shop - no outdoor runs Rental or Leasing Establishments, Group I and II Restaurants, All Groups (Fast Food within a multi-occupancy building) Signs - in accordance with chapter 30 Schools, Commercial

CASE NO:DCI2006-00070

Social Services, Group I and II Specialty Retail Shops, All Groups Storage, indoor only Supermarket Variety Store Temporary Uses

Outparcels (Lots 1,3,4,5,6,7,8)

Accessory Uses and Structures

Administrative Offices

Automatic Teller Machine (ATM)

Auto Parts Store (with or without installation), not permitted on Lot 6

Automobile Service Station - limited to 1 and only as an accessory to and in conjunction with a convenience food and beverage store with self service fuel pumps. Not permitted on Lots 4, 5 and 6.

Auto Repair and Service, Group I - limited to 1 stand alone facility and as an accessory to and in conjunction with a convenience food and beverage store with self service fuel pumps. Not permitted on Lots 4, 5 and 6.

Banks and Financial Establishments, Group I and II.

Building Materials Sales - no outdoor display, storage or outdoor sales. Not permitted on Lots 4, 5 and 6.

Business Services Group I and II - excluding bail bonding, armored car services.

Car Wash - Limited to 1 as an accessory to and in conjunction with a convenience food and beverage store, self service fuel pumps. Not permitted on Lots 4, 5 and 6. No stand-alone car washes.

Clothing Stores, General

Consumption on Premises, indoor and outdoor. See Condition #9.

Convenience Food and Beverage Store - Limited to 1. Not permitted on Lots 4, 5 and 6.

Drive through facility

Drug Store/Pharmacy - Not permitted on Lots 4, 5 and 6.

Essential services

Essential service facilities: Group I

Excavation, Water Retention - not to include the removal of excavated material from the site. No blasting.

Fences, walls

Food Stores, Group I

Gift and Souvenir Shop

Hardware Store - no outdoor display, storage or outdoor sales.

Household and Office Furnishings - no outdoor display, storage or outdoor sales. Lawn and Garden Supply Store- no outdoor display, storage or outdoor sales Medical Office

Paint Glass and Wallpaper - no outdoor display, storage or outdoor sales.

Parking Lot, Accessory

Pet Shop - no outdoor runs.

Restaurants, All Groups.

CASE NO:DCI2006-00070

Restaurant, Fast Food - Stand-alone fast food restaurant - Limited to 1 and only on Lots 3,7 or 8. Stand-alone fast food not permitted on Lots 4, 5 and 6. Signs - in accordance with chapter 30 Self Service Fuel Pumps - limited to 16 in conjunction with a convenience food and beverage store. Not permitted on Lots 4, 5 and 6. Supermarket Temporary Uses

Tract A and B

Wetland Preserves, Buffers, Fences, Preservation, Open Space and Storm Water Management, and related uses consistent with the approved MCP and conditions of this resolution.

b. Site Development Regulations

Development of this CPD will comply with the following Property Development Regulations:

Minimum Lot Area and Dimensions:

Area:	10,000 square feet
Width:	100 feet
Depth:	100 feet

Minimum Setbacks:

Street:	25 feet from public roads.
	20 feet from internal streets and access drives
Side:	20 feet
Rear:	20 feet
Water body:	25 feet
-	

Preserve: 20 feet from Wetlands; 30 feet from Pine Flatwoods

Perimeter Setback: 25 feet

Accessory Use and Structure setbacks must comply with LDC §34-1171 *et seq.* and §34-2194.

Maximum Lot Coverage: 40 percent

Maximum Building Height: 2 stories / 35 feet for all uses

3. NO BLASTING

Development blasting has not been requested as part of this planned development. No development blasting is permitted as part of this project unless approved at a subsequent public hearing as an amendment to the planned development.

CASE NO:DCI2006-00070

Z-07-032 Page 4 of 9

4. WATER AND SEWER

Development of this project must connect to both public water and public sewer. At time of local development order, the developer must also demonstrate there is adequate water and sewer capacity to handle the proposed level of development.

5. **TRAFFIC**

Approval of this zoning request does not address mitigation of the project's vehicular or pedestrian traffic impacts. Additional conditions consistent with the LDC may be required to obtain a local development order.

6. **LEE PLAN ALLOCATION**

Approval of this zoning request does not guarantee local development order approval. Future development order approvals must satisfy the requirements of the Lee Plan Planning Communities Map and Acreage Allocation Table, Map 16 and Table 1(b), be reviewed for, and found consistent with, the retail commercial standards for site area, including range of gross floor area, location, tenant mix and general function, as well as all other Lee Plan provisions.

7. CONCURRENCY

Approval of this rezoning does not constitute a finding that the proposed project meets the concurrency requirements set forth in LDC Chapter 2 and the Lee Plan. The developer is required to demonstrate compliance with all concurrency requirements prior to issuance of a local development order.

8. AGRICULTURAL USES

There are no agricultural uses on site nor are there agricultural exemptions. No agricultural uses are permitted on this site as a part of this rezoning.

9. CONSUMPTION ON PREMISES

- A. Consumption on premises (indoor) is permitted only in conjunction with a Group III Restaurant.
- B. No sale, service or consumption of alcoholic beverages, in conjunction with a Group III Restaurant will be permitted without the sale or availability of food and non-alcoholic beverages on the same premises.
- C. Outdoor consumption on premises may only be approved by Special Exception. A public hearing is required. The applicant must provide adequate detail of the outdoor seating area consistent with the requirements of the LDC.
- D. No outdoor consumption on premises will be allowed on Lot 6.

10. ACCESS TO U.S. 41

The proposed project entrance on US 41 will be subject to approval of the Florida Department of Transportation.

11. ACCESS ISSUES

The configuration for the proposed project entrance on Del Prado Boulevard will be determined by the turning-lane analysis at the Development Order stage. The line work depicting median openings and alterations must be removed from the MCP.

12. **ZONING RESOLUTION SUPERCEDED**

The conditions applicable to the remaining wetland/preserve portion of the Sabal Springs RPD, as adopted in zoning resolution # Z-86-193 are hereby superceded. The attached MCP and the conditions set forth in this resolution will control.

13. ACCESSORY USES

Accessory uses must be located on the same tract, parcel or outparcel where a principal use is located. Accessory uses must be incidental and subordinate to the principal use of the tract, parcel or outparcel.

14. ENHANCED BUFFER

All required buffers must utilize 100 percent native vegetation.

15. ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENCES CONDITIONS

Prior to local development order approval, the following must be delineated on the development order plans for the Lee County Division of Environmental Sciences staff review and approval:

- A. 9.6-acre wetland and upland preserve with restoration and enhancement as shown on the exhibit entitled Paradise CPD Proposed Indigenous Preserves dated May 24, 2007, prepared by Boylan Environmental Consultants (Exhibit D attached); and
- B. 1.19 acres of water garden creation (0.15 acres wet detention and 1.04 acres dry detention) labeled "Replanting in Retention Areas" on the Paradise CPD Proposed Indigenous Preserves exhibit; and
- C. A detailed indigenous restoration plan for the 2.69-acre wetland restoration area (2.07 acres hydric pine flatwoods, 0.12 acres willow wetlands and 0.50 acres wet prairie) and the 0.68-acre upland restoration area (pine flatwoods); and
- D. A detailed planting plan for the water garden areas; and

- E. A protective barrier with a minimum 4-foot height combined with preserve signs between the preserve and the adjacent residential development, along with removal of all encroachments into the preserve area, including but not limited to lawns, gardens and decorations; and
- F. A detailed littoral planting plan providing a minimum 5-foot-wide flat littoral shelf along the lake shoreline abutting the wetland preserve with plantings based on three herbaceous littoral plants per linear foot of shoreline for the entire lake; and
- G. A minimum of 10 percent open space per commercial lot.

The wetland preserve must be integrated into the surface water management system to improve and maintain the appropriate hydrology. The development order plans and South Florida Water Management District Environmental Resource Permit must demonstrate how this will be achieved.

The 9.6-acre indigenous preserve and restoration area must be placed under a Conservation Easement dedicated to Lee County and any other appropriate governmental agency. A draft Conservation Easement must be submitted prior to local development order approval. A copy of the recorded Conservation Easement must be submitted prior to issuance of a Certificate of Compliance for any development order on this property.

SECTION C. DEVIATIONS:

- 1. Deviation (1) seeks relief from the LDC §10-285 requirement to provide connection separation of 660 feet for arterial roads, to allow a connection separation of 473 feet and 620 feet. This deviation is DENIED.
- 2. Deviation (2) seeks relief from LDC §10-329(D)(1) requirement that lake excavations be set back a minimum of 50 feet from property under separate ownership, to allow a separation of 31.94 feet. This deviation is APPROVED.

SECTION D. EXHIBITS AND STRAP NUMBER:

The following exhibits are attached to this resolution and incorporated by reference:

- Exhibit A: Legal description of the property
- Exhibit B: Zoning Map (with the subject parcel indicated)
- Exhibit C: The Master Concept Plan
- Exhibit D: Paradise CPD Proposed Indigenous Preserves

The applicant has indicated that the STRAP numbers for the subject property are: 22-43-24-00-00001.0000, 22-43-24-01-00002.0010, 22-43-24-01-00002.0030 and 22-43-24-01-00002.0070

CASE NO:DCI2006-00070

SECTION E. FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS:

- 1. The applicant has proven entitlement to the rezoning by demonstrating compliance with the Lee Plan, the LDC, and any other applicable code or regulation.
- 2. The rezoning, as approved:
 - a. meets or exceeds all performance and locational standards set forth for the potential uses allowed by the request;
 - b. is consistent with the densities, intensities and general uses set forth in the Lee Plan;
 - c. is compatible with existing or planned uses in the surrounding area;
 - d. will not place an undue burden upon existing transportation or planned infrastructure facilities and will be served by streets with the capacity to carry traffic generated by the development; and
 - e. will not adversely affect environmentally critical areas or natural resources.
- 3. The rezoning satisfies the following criteria:
 - a. the proposed use or mix of uses is appropriate at the subject location as conditioned;
 - b. the recommended conditions to the concept plan and other applicable regulations provide sufficient safeguard to the public interest; and
 - c. the recommended conditions are reasonably related to the impacts on the public interest created by or expected from the proposed development.
- 4. Urban services, as defined in the Lee Plan, are available and adequate to serve the proposed land use.
- 5. The approved deviation, as conditioned, enhances achievement of the planned development objectives, and preserves and promotes the general intent of LDC Chapter 34, to protect the public health, safety and welfare.
- 6. The proposed project:
 - a. Is located on U.S. 41 an existing arterial road;
 - b. Is located at the intersection of that arterial with a future arterial road (Del Prado Boulevard) that is indicated on the Official Traffic Ways Map; and

CASE NO:DCI2006-00070

c. Will provide an acceptable alignment for the future roadway, which is the justification for the approval, relative to both extensions of that future roadway from the point of intersection with the existing road.

Commissioner Hall made a motion to adopt the foregoing resolution, seconded by Commissioner Judah. The vote was as follows:

Robert P. Janes Brian Bigelow Ray Judah Tammara Hall Frank Mann Aye Aye Aye Aye Aye

DULY PASSED AND ADOPTED this 17th day of September, 2007.

ATTEST: CHARLIE GREEN, CLERK

BY: Deputy Clerk



BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF LEE COUNTY, FLORIDA

BY. Robert P Chair

Approved as to form by:

Robert D. Spickerman

County Attorney's Office

RECEIVED MINUTES OFFICE MW 2007 DEC -6 PM 5:07

CASE NO:DCI2006-00070

Z-07-032 Page 9 of 9



EXHIBIT "A" 1 OF 3

DESCRIPTION:

Part of Lots 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9 and 10, Block 2, Tamiami City Subdivision as recorded in Plat Book 9, Page 7, Public Records of Lee County, Florida and part of the Northwest Quarter of Section 22, Township 43 South, Range 24 East, Lee County, Florida, described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner of Tract "A", Sabal Springs Golf & Racquet Club, Unit Two, as recorded in Plat Book 43, Pages 74 through 82, Public Records of Lee County, Florida; thence run S.00°10'42"E. along the West line of said Tract "A" and the West line of Block 14 of said Sabal Springs Golf & Racquet Club, Unit Two for 190.12 feet to a point of curvature; thence run Southeasterly along the Westerly line of said Block 14 for 96.32 feet along the arc of a curve concave Northeasterly, with a radius of 322.50 feet, a delta of 17°06' 42", a chord bearing of S.08°44'08"E. and a chord distance of 95.96 feet to a point of tangency; thence run S.17°17'28"E. along the Westerly line of said Block 14 for 78.01 feet to a point of curvature; thence run Southeasterly along the Westerly line of said Block 14 for 18.67 feet along the arc of a curve concave Southwesterly, with a radius of 62.50 feet, a delta of 17°06'47", a chord bearing of S.08°44'05"E. and a chord distance of 18.60 feet to a point of reverse curvature; thence run Southeasterly along the Westerly line of said Block 14 for 307.99 feet along the arc of a curve concave Northeasterly, with a radius of 902.50 feet, a delta of 19°33'10", a chord bearing of S.09°57'17"E. and a chord distance of 306.50 feet to a point of tangency; thence run S.19° 43'52"E. along the Westerly line of said Block 14 for 218.49 feet to a point of curvature; thence run Southwesterly along the Northwesterly line of said Block 14 for 75.57 feet along the arc of a curve concave Northwesterly, with a radius of 52.50 feet, a delta of 82°28'08", a chord bearing of S.21°30'12"W. and a chord distance of 69.21 feet to a point of tangency; thence run S.62°44'16"W. along the Northwesterly line of said Block 14 for 143.04 feet to a point of curvature; thence run Southwesterly along the Northwesterly line of said Block 14 for 56.45 feet along the arc of a curve concave Northwesterly, with a radius of 77.50 feet, a delta of 41°44'00", a chord bearing of S.83°36'16"W. and a chord distance of 55.21 feet to a point of tangency; thence run N.75°31'44"W. along the Northerly line of said Block 14 for 250.64 feet to a point of curvature; thence run Northwesterly along the Northwesterly line of said Block 14 for 101.94 feet along the arc of a curve concave Southwesterly, with a radius of 222.50 feet, a delta of 26°15'00", a chord bearing of N.88°39'18"W. and a chord distance of 101.05 feet; thence run N.71°20'03"W. for 185.92 feet; thence run N.87°26'38"W. for 64.45 feet to a point on the West line of the East Half (E.1/2) of the Northwest Quarter (N.W.1/4) of the aforesaid Section 22; thence run S.00°49'52"W. along said West line for 83.26 feet to the Southeast corner of Lot 10, Block 2 of the aforesaid Tamiami Subdivision; thence run S.74°21'50"W. along the South line of said Lot 10 for 571.23 feet to the Easterly right-of-way line (as recorded in Official Records Book 1156, Page 1792, Public Records of Lee County, Florida) of State Road 45 (Tamiami Trail) (U.S. Highway No. 41); thence run N.15°38'10"W. along said Easterly right-of-way line for 161.31 feet; thence run N.13°43'41"W. for 150.15 feet to a point on a non-tangent curve; thence run Northwesterly along said Easterly right-of-way line for 723.60 feet along the arc of a curve concave Southwesterly, with a radius of 5884.58 feet, a delta of 07°02'43", a chord bearing of N.19°09'32"W. and a chord distance of 723.14 feet to a point on the Southerly line of Del Prado Boulevard (Mellow Drive, as shown on Lee County right-of-way map of Mellow Drive, sheet 4 of 20 for County Project #4013); thence run N.74°19'39"E. for 267.56 feet to a point of curvature; thence run Northeasterly along said Southerly right-of-way line for 527.33 feet along the arc of a curve concave Southeasterly, with a radius of 1950.00 feet, a delta of 15°29'39", a chord bearing of N.82°04'28"E. and a chord distance of 525.72 feet to a point of tangency; thence run N.89°49'18"E. along said Southerly right-of-way line for 713.14 feet to the point of beginning.

Said tract contains 31.871 acres, more or less and is subject to easements, restrictions and reservations of Bearings are based.

Bearings are based on the North line of the aforesaid Section 22 as being N.89°49'18"E.

John B. Harris P.S.M. #4631 September 11, 2006

FIC



EXHIBIT 3 OF : ω "A"



Zoning Map DCI2006-00070 WIN DEL PRADO CPD

4/25/2007





EXHIBIT "D"

